CAN-2024C user’s manual (Revision 1.10, Mar/02/2016) ------ 1
CANopen Slave Device
CAN-2024C
Application User’s Manual
Warranty
Without contrived damage, all products manufactured by ICP DAS are
warranted in one year from the date of delivery to customers.
Warning

 4h AO error value of channel 3 UNSIGNED 32 RW 0
2004h 0h Number of Analogue Outputs UNSIGNED 8 RO 4
 1h Type Code of AO Channel 0 UNSIGNED 8 RW 0x33
 2h Type Code of AO Channel 1 UNSIGNED 8 RW 0x33
 3h Type Code of AO Channel 2 UNSIGNED 8 RW 0x33
 4h Type Code of AO Channel 3 UNSIGNED 8 RW 0x33
 Table 3-8
This object 0x2004 controls the output type of the CAN-2024C. There are six
kinds of output ranges for choices. These ranges and corresponding values
are listed below.
.
Type Code Value Output Type Output Range Hexadecimal
0x30 Current  0 ~ 20 mA 0x0000 ~ 0x7FFF
0x31 Current  4 ~ 20 mA 0x0000 ~ 0x7FFF
0x32 Voltage  0 ~ 10 VDC 0x0000 ~ 0x7FFF
0x33 (default) Voltage  -10 ~ +10 VDC 0x8000 ~ 0x7FFF
0x34 Voltage  0 ~ 5 VDC 0x0000 ~ 0x7FFF
0x35 Voltage  -5 ~ +5 VDC 0x8000 ~ 0x7FFF
CAN-2024C user’s manual (Revision 1.10, Mar/02/2016) ------ 14
3.2  Store and Restore Object
Users can write the value 0x65766173 to the object index 0x1010 with
subindex 1 to save application setting, or write the value 0x64616F6C to object
index 0x1011 with subindex 1 to load the factory default. The following table
lists the relative objects which will be stored or restored after writing these two
objects. The factory default for these objects is also shown.
Index Sub
Index
Description Factory
Default
2100 h 1 Set Module to Operation Mode when powering on 0
6443 h 1  Error Mode AO channel 0 0
 2  Error Mode AO channel 1 0
    3  Error Mode AO channel 2 0
 4  Error Mode AO channel 3 0
6444 h 1  AO error value of channel 0 0
 2  AO error value of channel 1 0
 3  AO error value of channel 2 0
 4  AO error value of channel 3 0
2004 h 1  Type Code of AO Channel 0 0x33
 2  Type Code of AO Channel 1 0x33
 3  Type Code of AO Channel 2 0x33
 4  Type Code of AO Channel 3 0x33
CAN-2024C user’s manual (Revision 1.10, Mar/02/2016) ------ 15
3.3 Application Object
Analogue Output module (0x6411)
User can use the object index 0x6411 with subindex 1 to read a group of
16-bit information. For example, if the node ID of the CAN-2024C is 1, the
commands are listed as below:
11-bit COB-ID (bit)
RTR
Data
Length
8-byte Data (byte)
Func Code Node ID
10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 8 40 11 60 01 00 00 00 00
SDO client
 SDO server
(CAN-2024C)
11-bit COB-ID (bit)
RTR
Data
Length
8-byte Data (byte)
Func Code Node ID
10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 5 4B 00 60 01 FF 3F -- --
SDO client
 SDO server
(CAN-2024C)
Read the object index 0x6411 with subindex 1, and the value 0x3FFF of the AO
channel 0 will be responded by CAN-2024C module.
User can use the object index 0x6411 with subindex 1 to write output
value (Hex format) into CAN-2024C module. The commands are as follows.
11-bit COB-ID (bit)
RTR
Data
Length
8-byte Data (byte)
Func Code Node ID
10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 8 2B 11 64 01 FF 2F 00 00
SDO client
 SDO server
(CAN-2024C)
11-bit COB-ID (bit)
RTR
Data
Length
8-byte Data (byte)
Func Code Node ID
10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 4 60 11 64 01 -- -- -- --
SDO client
 SDO server
(CAN-2024C)
Write the 0x2FFF value into the object index 0x6411 with subindex 1 of
CAN-2024C, and the AO channel 0 will output the 5V if you select the 0~10 V
CAN-2024C user’s manual (Revision 1.10, Mar/02/2016) ------ 16
output range.
Analogue Output Error Mode (0x6443)
This object defines whether an output is set to a pre-defined error value
(see 6444h object) in case of an internal device failure or a ‘Stop remote node’
indication.
0 = actual value rest.
1 = reverts to error value integer (6444h).
others= reserved.
For example, if the node ID of the CAN-2024C is 1, the commands are as

Write the output value 0x3FFF into the object index 0x6444 with subindex 1. The
CAN-2024C responds that it is successful.
Type Code for CAN-2024C Module (index = 0x2004)
   Setting the type code will decide the output ranges of the CAN-2024C. If
the node ID of the CAN-2024C is 1, the commands are listed as below:
11-bit COB-ID (bit)
RTR
Data
Length
8-byte Data (byte)
Func Code Node ID
10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 8 2F 04 20 01 34 00 00 00
SDO client
 SDO server
(CAN-2024C)
11-bit COB-ID (bit)
RTR
Data
Length
8-byte Data (byte)
Func Code Node ID
10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 4 60 04 20 01 -- -- -- --
SDO client
 SDO server
(CAN-2024C)
Write the type code value 0x34 into the object with index 0x2004 and subindex 1.
The CAN-2024C responds that it is successful.
Error Mode and Error Value (0x6443, 0x6444)
The object 0x6443 and 0x6444 are used to control the safe value when
the CAN-2024C is into stop mode or some error happens, such as node
guarding failure, it will check the value of the object 0x6443. If some bits of the
subindex 1 of this object are set to 1, the corresponding AO channels will
output the error mode output values which are described in the corresponding
subindex of the object 0x6444. For example, if set the value 1 into the object of
0x6443 with subindex 1 and a value 0x3FFF into the object 0x6444 with
subindex 1 respectively, when some error event occurs, only the channel 0 will
output the error mode output value 0x3FFF because the index 0x6443 with
subindex 1 is set to 1. The others channels keeps the status as the error event
CAN-2024C user’s manual (Revision 1.10, Mar/02/2016) ------ 18
is not happened.
11-bit COB-ID (bit)
RTR
Data
Length
8-byte Data (byte)
Func Code Node ID
10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 8 2F 43 64 01 01 00 00 00
SDO client
 SDO server
(CAN-2024C)
11-bit COB-ID (bit)
RTR
Data
Length
8-byte Data (byte)
Func Code Node ID
10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 8 60 43 64 01 -- -- -- --
SDO client
 SDO server
(CAN-2024C)
Write object index 0x6443 and subindex 1 to 0x01 means that setting the error
mode to 0x01 for enabling the error mode output of channel 0.
11-bit COB-ID (bit)
RTR
Data
Length
8-byte Data (byte)
Func Code Node ID
10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7